

- Section 1: I, Emmett Gray Thompson, Governor of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature, pursuant to the authority, powers, and virtues vested in me by Article Five, Section Two of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature Constitution, do hereby call and convoke both houses of the Legislature into the First Extraordinary Session of the Fifty-Fourth Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature.
- Section 2: This meeting shall begin upon the adjournment of the Steering Committee Meeting of the Spring 2023 Interim Session on Sunday, March 5th, 2023. This meeting shall be held via video conference and shall not last longer than two hours. Dress Code shall be business casual.
- Section 2: In accordance with the Constitution of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature, I further order that only the following matter be considered:
 - I, Emmett Gray Thompson, Governor of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature, pursuant to the authority, powers, and virtues vested in me by Article Five, Section Two of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature Constitution, do hereby nominate Kallie Quintero of Oklahoma State University to fulfill the unexpired term of Lieutenant Governor which became vacant on February 6th, 2023, and shall expire upon the adjournment sine die of the 2nd Session of the 54th Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature.
- Section 2: As this is an extraordinary session, registration shall be conducted in a different manner than regular session. Registration shall be as follows:

A. Registration shall be modeled after the "super-delegate" system.

- B. Each delegation will have the same number of voting delegates that their delegation possessed at the Fall 2022 Regular Session.
- C. Any other delegates other than the total number of voting delegates sent by the school shall be non-voting, alternative delegates that will have all privileges delegated to them by each Chamber's standing rules, provided that they shall not be permitted to vote on the final approval of the nominee.
- D. Any delegate registered to be a "voting delegate" must have attended the Fall 2022 Regular Session. Any other delegate who did not attend the Fall 2022 Regular Session but has attended a previous Regular Session must be registered as a non-voting, alternative delegate.
- E. There shall be no registration costs to attend Special Session.
- F. Each school shall conform to other regulations as directed by the Deputy Attorney General and Secretary of State.
- G. It shall be up to the discretion of each respective Delegation Chair on the selection of which delegates they register for this Special Session and how many votes are allocated to each voting delegate.
- H. I hereby direct the Deputy Attorney General and Secretary of State to develop regulations for the operations of Special Session, provided that they are consistent with this executive order.
- Section 2: Per Article Five, Section Two of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature Constitution, this nominee shall only take the Office of Lieutenant Governor upon approval by a majority vote of both Houses of the Legislature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,



I have set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature to be affixed on the 19th day of February, in the year 2023.

BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE OKLAHOMA INTERCOLLEGIATE LEGISLATURE

Emmett G. Thompson